



Town of West Hartford
RENTERS'- REBATE FOR ELDERLY/DISABLED RENTERS
Program Year 2021 (applications taken Spring/Summer 2022)

Are you a West Hartford Resident? Did you pay rent during 2021? Are you age 65+ OR disabled?
Is your 2021 income under \$38,100 (single) or \$46,400 (couple)?
Did you receive LESS than \$690 in state cash assistance in 2021?

If you answered YES to all of these questions, you might be eligible for a Renters Rebate check from the State of Connecticut Office of Policy and Management
Applications for the Program year 2021 will be processed by mail.

The Staff from the Division of Social Services will process the RR application for you, please follow the instructions below:

1. Fill out the enclosed Renter's Rebate form
2. Sign and date the application, please see instruction sheet for assistance.
3. Send the completed application and all required documents to us in the self-addressed stamped envelope that we have included for your convenience or if you prefer you can email, fax or drop it off at the Town Hall in the drop box.

1	IDENTIFICATION	Copy of Social Security Card
2	RENT	Proof of all 2021 rent payments (rent receipts for EACH month of 2021 January – December OR signed letter from landlord stating total amount paid in 2021). If you rent from a family member a copy of the landlords IRS Form 1040 along with either schedule E or C is required which must show the rental income. Copy of lease IF any utilities are included in rent (water, heat, electricity etc.)
3	UTILITY	Proof of ALL 2021 utility payments; i.e. electric, gas, oil. (bring each monthly bill OR a full year printout for 2021).
4	INCOME	Proof of ALL 2021 income - Social Security 1099, SSI letter indicating total 2021 disability income, pension, employment, interest, dividends, etc. (Call SSI at 1-877-619-2851 or 800-772-1213 to request SSI documentation). Copy of your 2021 Income Tax Return <u>signed</u> and <u>submitted</u> to the IRS (IF you need to file one).
5	UNDER AGE 65	Proof of disability from the Social Security Administration (SSA). Acceptable proof of disability includes SSA-1099 form or benefit verification letter from Social Security. (Call SSA at 877-619-2851 or 800-772-1213 to request SSA documentation).

The application form and copies of all the required documentation are necessary to process your RR application. If you have any questions or need additional assistance, you can call Andrea Ruggiero at 860-561-7560 or email her at andrea.ruggiero@westhartfordct.gov

**State law provides a reimbursement program for Connecticut renters who are elderly or totally disabled, and whose incomes do not exceed certain limits. Persons renting an apartment or room, or living in cooperative housing or a mobile home may be eligible for this program. Renters' rebates can be up to \$900 for married couples and \$700 for single persons. The renters' rebate amount is based on a graduated income scale* and the amount of rent and utility payments (excluding telephone) made in the calendar year prior to the year in which the renter applies. Application may be made at the town social service agency between April 1st and September 30th.*



**WEST
HARTFORD**

Ciudad de West Hartford
INQUILINOS - REEMBOLSO PARA INQUILINOS MAYORES /
DISCAPACITADOS
Programa del año 2021 (solicitudes tomadas primavera/verano de 2022)

¿Es residente de West Hartford? ¿Pagó alquiler durante 2021? ¿Tiene más de 65 años o está discapacitado?

¿Sus ingresos para 2021 son inferiores a \$ 38,100 (soltero) o \$ 46,400 (pareja)?

¿Recibió MENOS de \$ 690 en asistencia estatal en efectivo en 2021?

Si respondió SÍ a todas estas preguntas, es posible que sea elegible para un cheque de Reembolso para inquilinos de la [Oficina de Política y Administración del Estado de Connecticut](#)

Las solicitudes para el programa del año 2021 se procesarán por correo.

El personal de la División de Servicios Sociales procesará la solicitud de RR, siga las instrucciones a continuación:

1. Complete el formulario de reembolso para inquilinos adjunto.
2. Firme y feche la solicitud; consulte la hoja de instrucciones para obtener ayuda.
3. Envíenos la solicitud completa y todos los documentos requeridos en el sobre sellado con su dirección que hemos incluido para su conveniencia o, si lo prefiere, puede enviarlo por correo electrónico, fax o dejarlo en el buzón del Ayuntamiento.

4	IDENTIFICACIÓN	Copia de la tarjeta de seguro social
5	ALQUILER	Comprobante de todos los pagos de alquiler de 2021 (recibos de alquiler para CADA mes de 2021 de enero a diciembre O carta firmada del propietario que indique el monto total pagado en 2021).
		Copia del contrato de arrendamiento SI se incluyen servicios públicos en el alquiler (agua, calefacción, electricidad, etc.)
6	UTILIDAD	Comprobante de TODOS los pagos de servicios públicos de 2021; es decir, electricidad, gas, petróleo. (traiga cada factura mensual O una copia impresa del año completo para 2021).
7	INGRESO	Comprobante de TODOS los ingresos de 2021: formulario de Seguro Social 1099, carta de SSI que indique el total de ingresos por discapacidad, pensión, empleo, intereses, dividendos, etc. de 2021 (Llame a SSI al 1-877-619-2851 o al 800-772-1213 para solicitar documentación de SSI) .
		Copia de su declaración de impuestos sobre la renta de 2021 firmada y enviada al IRS (SI necesita presentar una).
8	MENORES DE 65 AÑOS	Prueba de discapacidad de la Administración del Seguro Social (SSA). La prueba aceptable de discapacidad incluye el formulario SSA-1099 o una carta de verificación de beneficios del Seguro Social. (Llame a la SSA al 877-619-2851 o al 800-772-1213 para solicitar la documentación de la SSA).

El formulario de solicitud y las copias de toda la documentación requerida son necesarios para procesar su solicitud de RR. Si tiene alguna pregunta, puede llamar a Andrea Ruggiero al 860-561-7560 o enviarle un correo electrónico a andrea.ruggiero@westhartfordct.gov

** La ley estatal proporciona un programa de reembolso para inquilinos de Connecticut que son ancianos o están totalmente discapacitados y cuyos ingresos no exceden ciertos límites. Las personas que alquilan un apartamento o una habitación, o que viven en una vivienda cooperativa o una casa móvil pueden ser elegibles para este programa. Los reembolsos para inquilinos pueden ser de hasta \$ 900 para parejas casadas y \$ 700 para personas solteras. El monto del reembolso del inquilino se basa en una escala de ingresos graduada * y el monto de los pagos de alquiler y servicios públicos (excluyendo el teléfono) realizados en el año calendario anterior al año en el que el inquilino aplica. La solicitud se puede hacer en la agencia de servicios sociales de la ciudad entre el 1 de abril y el 30 de septiembre.*